t2 change n
*

T
*
 JTC

*
(n

*
,T

*
)

0.05 4 0.1419 53627

0.1 4 0.1394 54590

0.15 4 0.1127 54677

0.2 4 0.0917 54884

0.25 4 0.0845 54914

From the above results, sensitivity analysis of t2 is similar to the case as in the sensitivity

analysis of t1.

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d
fr

om
 ij

ao
r.

co
m

 o
n

20
25

-0
7-

09
 ]

   14 / 19

http://ijaor.com/article-1-593-en.html

Mathematical modeling for an integrated inventory system with two-level trade credit and random defectiveness in transport 15

Sensitivity analysis for other parameters

A sensitivity analysis is conducted to study the effect of changes on the optimal solutions and

the joint total cost.  To carry out the analysis, the values of one parameter are changed by -

10%, -25%, +10%,+25%, while the other parameters are unchanged. The results are shown in

table 4. The percentage of cost savings is derived.

Table 4

 % change in  the

Parameter

   (n*,   T
*
) JTC*   % of Saving  cost

   λ   -10%

   -25%

   +10%

   +25%

(3,  0.1860)

(3,  0.1968)

(4,  0.1370)

(5,  0.1109)

50235   -8.66%

43525   -25.42%

58768   +7.10%

64863   +15.83%

Cp   -10%

   -25%

   +10%

   +25%

(3, 0.1345)

(4, 0.1631)

(4, 0.1352)

(4, 0.1372)

51890   -5.2%

44765   -21%

 54662   +3%

 60765   +10%

   As   -10%

   -25%

   +10%

   +25%

(4,  0.1075)

(5, 0.1363)

(4,  0.1425)

(4,  0.1471)

53754   -1.5%

54216   -0.68%

54897   0.55%

55389   1.44%

P   -10%

   -25%

   +10%

   +25%

(4,  0.1459)

(4,  0.1393)

(5,  0.1337)

(5,  0.1646)

52765   -3.4%,

 51432   -6.14%

 54884   +0.53%

  57067   +4,.30%

hs   -10%

   -25%

   +10%

   +25%

(4,  0.1459)

(5,  0.1293)

(4,  0.1337)

(3,  0.1646)

53886   -1.30%

52806   -3.37%

55205   +1.11%

56091   +2.67%

hr   -10%

   -25%

   +10%

   +25%

(4, 0.1339)

(3, 0.1831)

(4, 0.1389)

(4, 0.1382)

54505   -0.16%

54409   -0.33%

54615   + 0.05%

54697   +0.20%

Ik   -10%

   -25%

   +10%

   +25%

(4,  0.1397)

(4,  0.1402)

(4,  0.1391)

(4,  0.1387)

54491   -0.18%

54386   -0.37%

54630   +0.07%

54734   +0.26%

Ie   -10%

   -25%

   +10%

   +25%

(4,  0.1395)

(4,  0.1396)

(5,  0.1139)

(5,  0.0965)

54675   +0.26%

54602   +0.07%

54580   -0.01%

54568   -0.04%

cr   -10%

   -25%

   +10%

   +25%

(4,  0.1397)

(4,   0.1402)

(4,  0.1391)

(4,  0.1387)

54401   -0.35%

54161   -0.79%

54720   +0.24%

54959   +0.67%

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d
fr

om
 ij

ao
r.

co
m

 o
n

20
25

-0
7-

09
 ]

   15 / 19

http://ijaor.com/article-1-593-en.html

16 A. Thangam / IJAOR Vol. 9, No. 4, 1-19, Autumn 2019 (Serial #34)

s   -10%

   -25%

   +10%

   +25%

(4,   0.1395)

(4,   0.1396)

(4,   0.1394)

(4,   0.1392)

54640   +0.09%

54592   +0.03%

54580   -0.02%

54568   -0.04%

π   -10%

   -25%

   +10%

   +25%

(4,  0.1395)

(4,   0.1396)

(5,  0.1139)

(5,  0.1139)

54554   -0.06%

54560   -0.05%

54617   +0.05%

54624   +0.06%

α-   -10%

   -25%

   +10%

   +25%

(4,  0.1387)

(4,   0.1376)

(4,   0.1402)

(4,  0.1827)

54481   -0.20%

54362   -0.41%

54639   +0.08%

54739   +0.27%

μ -   -10%

   -25%

   +10%

   +25%

(4,  0.1394)

(4,   0.1396)

(4,   0.1394)

(4,   0.1139)

54554   -0.06%

54546   -0.08%

54596   +0.01%

54624   +0.06%

x   -10%

   -25%

   +10%

   +25%

(4,   0.1395)

(4,   0.1396)

(4,   0.1394)

(4,   0.1393)

54054   -0.9%

54046   1%

55496   1.63%

55512   1.66%

Comparison between the independent and integrated policies

When the supplier and the retailer do not cooperate with each other, both them will determine

their own policy independently. First, the supplier makes his/her own individual optimal

decision. In response, the retailer formulates his/her own policy. To explore the advantage of

coordination among the integrated model, we use the same data in example 1.  The optimal

solutions for the supplier and retailer can be obtained and further results shown in Table 5,

Table 5 Comparison between the independent and integrated policies